DATED: JANUARY 02.2026.  

Justice U.C. Dhyani (Oral) 

By means of present claim petition, the petitioner seeks the 

following reliefs:  

“i) ………. 

(ii)  To direct the respondent to release the withheld amount of Rs. 

5,27,328/- (Rupees Five Lakh Twenty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred 

Twenty Eight Only) along with interest at the rate of 12% per annum 

from date of death of husband of petitioner till date of payment. 

(iii) To direct the respondent to pay interest on delayed payment of 

the leave encashment of Rs. 29,432/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Thousand 

Four Hundred Thirty-Two Only) at the rate of 12% per annum from 

date of death of husband of petitioner till 27.01.2022 along with add 

on interest at the rate of 12% per annum on such interest from 

27.01.2022 till date of payment. 

(iv) To direct the respondent to pay interest on delayed payment of 

gratuity of Rs. 13,36,224/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Thirty-Six 

Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Four Only) at the rate of 12% per 

annum from date of death of husband of petitioner till date of 

payment, i.e., 20.03.2023. 

v) …….” 

2.          Sri Mange Ram was Patwari in the Revenue Department, 

who died in Harness on 02.11.2020. When he passed away, he was